506384402 12/03/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6431158

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HALEY LOUISE HUBBARD (NÉE BRANT)	07/12/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EXOSECT LIMITED
Street Address:	LEYLANDS BUSINESS PARK
Internal Address:	COLDEN COMMON
City:	WINCHESTER, HAMPSHIRE
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SO21 1TH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16333949

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)681-4081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046693432

Email: mail@patentable.com

Correspondent Name: OYEN WIGGS GREEN & MUTALA LLP

Address Line 1: 480 - THE STATION, 601 WEST CORDOVA STREET

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, BC, CANADA V6B 1G1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T499 0098/JAM	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: JENNIFER A. MARLES, 66114		
SIGNATURE:	/JenniferAMarles/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/03/2020	

Total Attachments: 6

	source=Redacted contracts - H. Brant (13241225x9EE5F)#page1.tif
	source=Redacted contracts - H. Brant (13241225x9EE5F)#page2.tif
	source=Redacted contracts - H. Brant (13241225x9EE5F)#page3.tif
	source=Redacted contracts - H. Brant (13241225x9EE5F)#page4.tif
	source=Redacted contracts - H. Brant (13241225x9EE5F)#page5.tif
ı	

PATENT 506384402 REEL: 054539 FRAME: 0381

source=Redacted contracts - H. Brant (13241225x9EE5F)#page6.tif



CONTRACT OF EMPLOYMENT

This Contract of Employment ("this/your Contract") is between Exosect Limited of Leylands Business Park, Colden Common, 5021 1TH ("Exosect" or the "Company") and Hayley Brant of 14 Ashampstead Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG30 3LA ("you / yours") and incorporates the written Page | 1 particulars of your employment required by the Employment Rights Act 1996. Sections 1-12 inclusive of the Exosect Employee Handbook, which accompanies this Contract, also form part of your Contract of Employment.

You will have received two copies of this contract. You are asked to sign both copies to indicate your agreement and to return one copy which will be kept on your personal file. You should keep the other copy for your own records.

Employment Details

Your employment commenced on 7th December 2015. No previous employment with 1.1 Exosect or any other employer counts towards your period of continuous employment with the Company.

Exosect Contract of Employment - Hayley Brant



Exosect Contract of Employment - Hayley Brant



4. Inventions & Intellectual Property

- 4.1 It is foreseen that given the nature of your employment and the nature of Exosect's business you may create or may have created intellectual property rights (including, without limitation, rights in inventions, patents, registered designs, unregistered designs, copyright, technical information or know how or similar rights as well as the right to apply for registered protection for any such rights) in the course of your employment in respect of which you will have special responsibility to further the interests of the Company. All intellectual property rights arising in the course of or as a consequence of work done by you during your employment shall belong to the Company. To the extent these do not automatically vest in the Company, you shall hold them on trust for the Company and will (at the Company's expense) sign such documents as are necessary to vest them in the Company.
- 4.2 You shall immediately communicate to the Company full details of any inventions, discoveries and any designs, or other matters made, devised or discovered by you during your employment whether alone or with others, and shall not disclose them (or any proposals the Company communicates to you) to any third party without the Company's

Exosect Contract of Employment - Hayley Brant



- prior written consent. The Company shall own all documents, drawings, models, samples, prototypes and the like prepared by you and which relate to such rights.
- 4.3 You hereby assign (in so far as title does not automatically vest in the Company as a consequence of your employment) to the Company by way of future assignment all copyright, designs and other proprietary rights arising in any works or material produced. Page | 4 by you during your employment and waive all moral rights arising from any such works or material.

Exosect Contract of Employment - Hayley Brant



Exosect Contract of Employment - Hayley Brant



Signed on behalf of Exosect Limited

Philip Harris HR Manager

Date:

I have read, understood and accept the terms and conditions of this Contract of Employment and have kept one copy for myself

Signed

RECORDED: 12/03/2020

Hayley Brant

Date: 7/12/15

Exosect Contract of Employment - Hayley Brant